
F I X I N G  P O S T  T O  D E S K  O P T I O N S

I M P O R T A N T
Refer to individual  

instructions

I N S T A L L  P O S T

A T T A C H  M O N I T O R  M O U N T  
P L A T E  T O  M O N I T O R S

C A B L E  M A N A G E M E N T

4 x

4 x

Screws  over-
inserted

Screws  under-
inserted

I M P O R T A N T
It  i s  the  respons ib i l i ty  of  the  insta l ler  to  ensure  
a l l  �mount ing  screws  are  proper ly  engaged with  
a  �min imum of  4 x  360˚  turns  into  the  d i sp lay.  

Under  �or  over  insert ion  may cause  damage to  the � 
equ ipment  or  in jury  to  personnel .

M O U N T  M O N I T O R  T O  A R M

M O N I T O R  A D J U S T M E N T

L A N D S C A P E  T O  P O R T R A I T  O R I E N T A T I O N

1

2

5

6

11

9

10

[Opt iona l ]

M A X  
SCREEN WEIGHT 

12KG/26.4LB 

UNI/CSG100/K
UNI/CSG50/K

UNI/LCLM38

UNI/TACUNI/SMC

D e s k  C l a m p
A

T h r o u g h  D e s k
B

A T T A C H  A R M  T O  P O S T 3

Aff ix  High Load Ring
3A

Insta l l  Arm to  Post
3B

A D D I T I O N A L  M O U N T I N G  O P T I O N S 4

T OOL   B AR   B RA  C KE  T  MOU   N T

D UAL    ARM    MOU   N T
Back to Back Bracket
WSH/B2B

T OOL   B AR   B RA  C KE  T  A N D  
SLA   T  W ALL    B RA  C KE  T

Use screws  suppl ied

cl ic k!

160 º

Plastic Grommet

Fixing Stud

Cast Grommet

76mm Hole

Under Bar

M12 Washer

M12 Nyloc

(*Option)

Back  
of desk

Front  
of desk

Front  
of desk

Back  
of desk

Nylon Washer

Stud

M12 Washer

M12 Nut

Spreader Plate
(*Option)

OR

C C a s t  G r o m m e t

Fol low one of  the  Fix ing  
opt ions  descr ibed be low

UNI/50S12/K
UNI/100S12/K

I M P O R T A N T
For  Standard  Wishbone Posts  proceed to  Step  5

Adjustable Toolbar Bracket
WSH/ADJ

Adjustable Toolbar Bracket
WSH/ADJ

Depress  tab  to 
re lease  lock

Sl ide  monitor  up 
and away f rom 
monitor  arm

To ad just  f r ict ion  of 
t i l t  to  su i t  monitor

2A

2B

30mm
20mm

Insta l l  extens ion stud and 
then insta l l  second post

Ensure  30mm of 
extens ion stud i s  v i s ib le

T O  R E M O V E  M O N I T O R  F R O M  A R M 8

A D D I T I O N A L  S E C U R I T Y  S C R E W 7

I M P O R T A N T
Secur i ty  screw must  be  removed aga in  

before  screen can be  removed



W I S H B O N E  I N S T R U C T I O N S

www.colebrookbossonsaunders .com

W A R N I N G
• Ensure desk / work surface / wall / partition is suitable to take the weight of the arm/s and monitors.

• Do not use this product for any purpose other than that for which it was designed.
• Supported weight must not exceed 12kg (26.4lb) per screen.

• Hold the monitor tightly when making adjustments.
• Care should be taken to avoid trapping fingers.  

• Do not dismantle or remodel the arms.
• Do not attach the monitor before assembling arm.

• Screws for wall mounting are NOT provided.
• Some monitors have recesses and may require spacers or a 75mm VESA plate.

Use a 4mm allen key to tighten the movement joint for heavier monitors.  
The movement joint is preset for 6kg monitor.

M A I N T E N A N C E  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N
• Ensure all screws are tightened and occasionally adjust if needed.    

• Clean with a damp cloth, NO solvent.

P A T E N T  A N D  R E G I S T R A T I O N 

W A R N U N G
• Sicherstellen, dass Schreibtisch / Arbeitsfläche / Wand / Trennwand das  

Gewicht von Arm(en) und �  Monitoren tragen kann 
• Dieses Produkt nur für den Zweck verwenden, für den es konstruiert wurde

• Das getragene Gewicht darf 12kg (26.4lb) pro Arm nicht überschreiten
• Den Monitor beim Einstellen gut festhalten

• Vorsicht: Nicht die Finger einklemmen
• Die Arm nicht auseinander nehmen oder umbauen

• Den Monitor erst dann befestigen, wenn die Arm montiert ist
• Schrauben für Wandbefestigung NICHT mitgeliefert

• Einige Monitore haben Aussparungen und erfordern möglicherweise Abstandshalter  
oder eine 75mm-VESA-Platte

W A R T U N G  U N D  I N S P E K T I O N 
•  Sicherste l len ,  dass  a l le  Schrauben festgezogen s ind  und,  fa l l s  erforder l ich ,  ge legent l ich 

nachste l len .  Mit  e inem feuchten �Tuch säubern.  KEINE Lösemitte l

A V E R T I S S E M E N T  E T  M I S E  E N  G A R D E
• Le bureau, le plan de travail ,  le mur ou la cloison doit pouvoir supporter  

le poids du ou des bras et de l ’écran.
• Ce produit ne doit pas servir à d’autres f ins que celle prévue.

• Le poids de l ’écran ne doit pas dépasser 12kg (26.4lb) par bras.
• Tenir fermement l ’écran pendant les réglages.
• Faire attention de ne pas se coincer les doigts.

• Ne pas démonter ou modif ier les bras.
• Ne pas f ixer l ’écran avant d’avoir assemblé le bras.

• Les vis pour le montage mural NE SONT PAS fournies.
• Pour certains écrans qui ont des renfoncements, i l  faut parfois uti l iser des cales  

d’espacement ou une plaque �VESA de 75mm.

E N T R E T I E N  E T  I N S P E C T I O N 
•  S ’assurer  que toutes  les  v i s  sont  b ien  serrées  et  les  resserrer  au  beso in .  

Nettoyer  à  l ’ a ide  d ’un  ch i f fon humide.  �PAS DE so lvants .

A D V E R T E N C I A 
• Asegurarse de que el escritorio/la superf icie de trabajo/la pared/el tabique sea  

adecuado para soportar el peso del o de� los brazos y de los monitores
• No usar este producto para otro propósito que no sea aquél para el cual fue diseñado

• El peso soportado no debe exceder 12kg (26.4lb) por brazo
• Sujetar el monitor f irmemente cuando se realicen ajustes

• Tomar precauciones para evitar pil larse los dedos
• No desarmar o remodelar los brazos

• No ajustar el monitor antes de f i jar el brazo
• Los tornil los para el ajuste a la pared NO están incluidos

• Algunos monitores tienen recesos y podrían requerir espaciadores o  
una placa VESA de 75mm

M A N T E N I M I E N T O  E  I N S P E C C I O N 
•  Asegurarse  de  que todos  los  torn i l los  estan  apretados  y  a justar los  de  nuevo s i  fuera 

necesar io .  L impiar  con un paño �húmedo.  No ut i l i zar  so lventes .

A V V E R T E N Z A 
•  Accertars i  che  la  scr ivan ia ,  l a  superf ic ie  d i  l avoro ,  l a  parete  o  la  t ramezza  s iano adatte  a 

sostenere  i l  peso  �de i  bracc i  e  de i  monitor.
•  Non usare  questo  prodotto  per  scopi  d ivers i  da  que l l i  per  cu i  è  s tato  progettato .

•  I l  peso  de l  monitor  non deve  superare  i  12kg  (26.4lb)  per  bracc io .
•  Tenere  ben fermo i l  monitor  quando s i  ef fettuano regolaz ion i .

•  Fare  attenz ione a  non p izz icars i  le  d i ta .
•  Non smontare  o  r imodel lare  i  bracc i .

•  Non f i ssare  i l  monitor  pr ima d i  aver  assemblato  i l  bracc io .
•  Le  v i t i  per  i l  montagg io  a  parete  NON vengono forn i te  in  dotaz ione.

•  Alcuni  monitor  sono ad  incasso  e  possono necess i tare  d i  d i s tanz ia l i  o  d i  una  p iastra  VESA 
da  75mm.

M A N U T E N Z I O N E  E  I S P E Z I O N E 
•  Contro l lare  che tutte  le  v i t i  s iano ben serrate  e ,  a l l ’occorrenza ,  s t r inger le  d i  tanto  in 

tanto .  Pul i re  con un �panno umido.  NON usare  so lvent i .

W I S H B O N E  S T A N D A R D  S Y S T E M

WSH-PQR-INSTH-MAY2013

C O M P O N E N T  L I S T

VESA Plate  x  1

Monitor  Arm x  1

Wishbone -  patent  app l icat ions
UK 	 007806.3     
EP  	 1 139009    
US 	 2002-0011544    
JP  	 2001-90898 

Wishbone -  UK Registered Des igns
UK 2088315 -  Support  Post
UK 2082376 -  Umbi l ica l  Segment
UK 2082375 -  Umbi l ica l  Base
 

Trademarks
UK 2337378 Wishbone
US 78/275.823 Wishbone

M4x12 Screws  x  4 M4x10 Screws  x  4

T OOL   B AR   OP  T I O N S

MOU   N T  OP  T I O N S

ARM    OP  T I O N S


